

Amendment #1

**Amendment to H.R. 6365
Offered by Mr. Pearce**

Page 3, line 8, strike “public” and insert “Federal”.

Page 3, line 22, strike “public” and insert “Federal”.

Page 9, line 19, strike “governing” and insert “Governing”.

Page 9, after line 20, insert the following (and redesignate the following paragraphs accordingly):

(4) FEDERAL LAND or FEDERAL LANDS.—The terms “Federal land” or “Federal lands” means any land—

(A) located in the State of New Mexico; and

(B) administered by the Secretary of Agriculture through the Chief of the U.S. Forest Service or the Secretary of the Interior through the Director of the Bureau of Land Management.

Page 10, line 14, insert “and is” after “1854,”.

Page 10, beginning on line 14, strike “Territory of New Mexico, which now includes the States of New Mexico, Colorado and Arizona,” and insert “State of New Mexico”.

Page 23, line 10, strike “or right-of-way” and insert “, right-of-way, or any other valid existing rights”.